
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 26 February 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 5 March 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber,  Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Licensing Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
O. Rybinski (Vice-Chair) 
E. Baldock 
C. Bateson 
 

R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
J.T.F. Doran 
S.M. Doran 
 

A. Gale 
K.M. Grant 
K.E. Rutherford 
B. Weerasinghe 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors M.M. Attewell, S.N. Beatty, M. Beecher, M. Bing Dong, 

T. Burrell and M. Gibson 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 10 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 05 December 2023 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council's Code of Conduct for Members.  
 

 

4.   Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of Hackney Carriages, 
Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators 2024-2025 
 

11 - 44 

 To consider and agree the fees and charges for the licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators 2024-
2025. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
5 December 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

E. Baldock 

C. Bateson 

 

R. Chandler 

K.M. Grant 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

B. Weerasinghe 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors M. Beecher (In place of A. Gale) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell, J.T.F. Doran, S.M. Doran and A. 
Gale 

  

14/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

15/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

16/23   Gambling Act Policy 2022-2025 for full Council adoption  
 

The Committee considered the Gambling Act Policy 2022-2025 for 
recommendation to Council. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bateson, seconded by Councillor Rybinski and 
resolved that the public and press be excluded while the Committee received 
advice from the Planning and Litigation Lawyer, in accordance with paragraph 
5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
because it was likely to disclose information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
The Committee returned to open session at 19:11. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing Committee, 5 December 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the Gambling Act Policy 2022-2025 
to the Committee. Consultation on the policy had been undertaken. Five 
responses had been received and taken into consideration.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that taking into account the consultation 
responses, they were now in a position to recommend the Gambling Act 
Policy 2022-2025 to Council for adoption. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend the adoption of the Gambling Act 
Policy 2022-2025 by full Council. 
 

17/23   Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029  
 

The Committee considered the Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer advised that the Statement of Licensing Policy 
had gone out to consultation earlier in the year and responses had been 
received and taken into account. A minor amendment was suggested to 16.23 
of the Licensing Policy so that it read “Where premises wish to place tables 
and chairs on the public highway adjacent to their premises, the person 
responsible for the premises, must obtain a pavement licence. Further 
information is available on our website.” 
 
The Committee noted that the Licensing Policy referred to the prospect of 
adopting a cumulative impact policy and queried if this could be examined in 
future. The Committee were advised that it would be kept under review, but 
the Council would require substantive evidence that policies related to 
cumulative impact were required, and many councils had removed cumulative 
impact policies and late night levies. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend the revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2024-2029 to full Council for adoption with the amended wording at 
16.23. 
 

18/23   Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators  
 

The Committee considered a report on the review of fees and charges for the 
Licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators for 
consultation and advertising requirements. The Principal Licensing Officer 
advised that a 5% increase was proposed to cover the cost of the service.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that a review had been undertaken in the past 
year and that some fees and risen but others had fallen in that review. The 
Committee noted that the timetable set out in point 11 of the report required 
some amendment to reflect the actual date of the meeting and new 
newspaper publishing schedules. The new dates would not have an impact on 
the effective date of 1st April 2024. 

Page 4



 
Licensing Committee, 5 December 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee queried if there would be an examination of the taxi policy in 
future to take account the cost of driving a vehicle in line with the taxi policy. 
The Principal Licensing Officer acknowledged the taxi policy required review, 
particularly in relation to window tinting, but this would form part of a suite of 
policies to be reviewed in going forward. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the proposed licensing fees an charges 
set out at Appendix B for consultation purposes and statutory advertising 
requirements. 
 
Meeting ended at 19:29 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Licensing Committee  

 

22 March 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Council has a duty to consult with the 

public when they intend to amend their fees 

and charges in respect of taxi and private hire 

licensing. 

• The Council has received eight responses its 

consultation on the variations proposed 

changes to of taxi and private hire licensing 

fees for 2024/2025. 

• Government policy guidance recommends 
that licence fees are based on full cost 
recovery, thereby ensuring that taxpayers are 
not subsiding licensed trades.   

• The Act specifies that the costs related to 
issue and administration of licences can be 
recovered in driver’s licence fees. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• The Committee must therefore consider the 

objections. 

• Committee to consider the objections and 

make a decision on the fees. 

Title Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of Hackney 
Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators 2024-2025 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Tracey Willmott-French, Senior Environmental Health Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason NA 

Corporate Priority Resilience, Service Delivery 

Recommendati
[...]
the objections and set a further date on which the fees shall come into 
force, with or without modifications. 

 
3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 The Committee may after consideration of the objections: - 

3.2 Option 1 – to agree the proposed fees noting the consultation responses and 
undertake to bring forward reviews of the policies expressly referred within a 
reasonable timeframe pursuant to meaningful consultation and carry out a full 
review of fees in the 2024/25 municipal year. (This is the preferred option) 

3.3 Option 2 – to agree the proposed fees with other amendments provided that 
such amendments are permitted by legislation.   

3.4 Option 3 – not to agree the proposed fees - while this is an option it is not 
realistic considering the legal considerations outlined in section 7 below.   

 
4 Financial management comments 

4.1 If the proposed percentage fee increase is not agreed, then the income from the 
hackney carriage and private hire regime will not cover the costs. 

4.2 Government policy guidance recommends that licence fees are based on full 
cost recovery, thereby ensuring that taxpayers are not subsiding licensed trades.   

4.3 Lower fees would mean that the Council is not recovering its costs associated 
with the provision of hackney carriages, private hire, and private hire operator 

Page 15



 
 

licensing, and the budget would be in deficit. Higher fees may result in a profit, 
and this would be potentially unlawful.  

4.4 Further information regarding the calculation of fees is provided in section 7 
below.  

5 Risk management comments  

5.1 Fees may be challenged in the High Court (Judicial Review) or by complaint to 
the Local Auditor.  It is therefore important that the process the Council follows is 
fair, open, and transparent.   

6 Procurement comments  

6.1 There are no procurement issues associated with the setting of fees and charges 
for the licensing of hackney carriages, private hire, and private hire operators. 

7 Legal comments  

7.1 The Council have fully reviewed the costs associated with granting, renewing, 
and maintaining compliance in line with legislation and case law.   

7.2 Section 53 of the Act specifies that the costs related to the issue and 
administration of licences can be recovered in driver’s licence fees in respect of 
vehicle and operator licences. 

7.3 Section 70 specifies that the reasonable cost of inspecting vehicles, the 
reasonable cost of providing hackney carriage stands and any reasonable 
administrative costs in connection with the foregoing and with the control and 
supervision of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles can be included in the 
fees.  

7.4 The legislation does not require Councils to make precise calculations to arrive 
at an income which exactly meets the costs. However, Councils are required, to 
take a reasonable and proportionate approach and should aim to set a fee level 
that is sufficient to cover the cost but not make a surplus.  

7.5 Taxi fees are required by law to be cost neutral thereby reducing the risk of local 
taxpayers subsidising businesses, and thus ensuring that businesses do not pay 
more than they should. 

7.6 The fixing of fees proposed in the attached fee schedules at Appendix B for is a 
function of the Licensing Committee as laid out in the Local Authorities 
(Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000. 

7.7 Fees for vehicle and operators’ licences – the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 Section 70(5) states: “if objection is duly made as aforesaid 
and is not withdrawn, the district council shall set a further date, not later than 
two months after the first specified date, on which the variation shall come into 
force with or without modification as decided by the district council after 
consideration of the objections”.  

 Objections have been made and not withdrawn.  Therefore, the Committee 
must consider the objections and set a further 
[...]
023

	4 Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators 2024-2025
	Appendix A - Proposed Fees  2024-2025
	Appendix B - responses and objections received
	Appendix C - Equality and Diversity Assessment One
	6 Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators
	Appendix C Equality and Diversity Assessment One


	Appendix D - Equality and Diversity Assessment Two
	6 Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators
	Appendix D Equality and Diversity Assessment Two


	Appendix E - Current Fees and Charges






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
5 March 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

E. Baldock 

C. Bateson 

D.C. Clarke 

 

J.T.F. Doran 

S.M. Doran 

K.M. Grant 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors R. Chandler and B. Weerasinghe 

 
 

1/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 05 December 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3/24   Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of Hackney 
Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators 2024-2025  
 

The Senior Environmental Health Manager presented the report on the setting 
of Fees & Charges for the licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire and 
Private Hire Operators for 2024 – 2025. The Senior Environmental Health 
Manager outlined the key issues raised by the consultation and the Licensing 
Department’s responses. 
 
The Committee were informed that a review of the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy, alongside a review of the Taxi tariffs, would be 
carried out in Summer 2024. The Senior Environmental Health Manager 
advised the Committee that following a period of staffing difficulties, the 
Licensing Department was now almost back to a full complement of staff. 
 
The Committee discussed the signage at Staines Train Station and 
highlighted that as it was privately owned land the Council had no control or 
influence over it. The Committee suggested that Shepperton Train Station 



 
Licensing Committee, 5 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

could benefit from having a taxi rank. The Committee further stated that they 
felt the restriction on 10-year-old vehicles needed to be reviewed. The 
Committee requested clarification over what would happen if the fees and 
charges were not increased and were informed that it was best practice for 
Taxi fees to be cost neutral to prevent them from being subsidised by the 
taxpayer and as such an increase, to cover costs of the service, was advised. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the proposed fees, noting the consultation 
responses and undertake to bring forward reviews of the policies expressly 
referred within a reasonable timeframe pursuant to meaningful consultation 
and to carry out a full review of fees in the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 


